In accerdance with
Rule 7.71 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Section 146(4) of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a
winding up by the court

m

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

LRI

16/08/2017 #99
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

[0 faf4ol5]5[5(4

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [04495554 Limited (Formerly

hold black capitals.

Wultisystems International Limited)

2 |

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Etephen

Surname

|Hunt

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number [ Tavistock House South

Street ‘ Tavistock Square
|
Post town I London
County/Region |
Postcode WI-E,TI_IIFIK‘L—I_E—
Country [

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator,

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tefl us about

Street

another liquidator,

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

rrrrrr

Country

IR

04/17 Version 1.0




WUT5

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

5 |

Liquidat

or's release

Did any of the creditors object to the liquidator’s release?

O Yes
No

Date

Date of final account

o s

B8 Pfolifr

Final account

The fi

inal account is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

X
do FB_

4
65— 2 lo 17

04/17 Version 1.0




WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

mresenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visihle to searchers of the public record.

[ Contact name

Martina Alexandrou

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Griffins

Tavistock House South

Tavistock Square

Posttown London
County/Region

I N N N
Country

‘ DX

020 7554 9600

W4 checkiist

i Telephone

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




FORM OF GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY
PURSUANT TO THE POWERS OF ATTORNEY
ACT 1971 SECTION 10

THIS GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY is made this 1st day of October 2015
by STEPHEN JOHN HUNT of Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

[, STEPHEN JOHN HUNT, of Tavistock House Scuth, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG hereby appeint KEVIN ASHLEY GOLDFARB of Tavistock House
South, Tavistock Square, London WC1H 9LG to be my Attorney in accordance
with Section 10 of the Powers of Attorney Act 1971

In connection with any appointment | may hold as Trustee in Bankruptcy,
Supervisor of a Voluntary Arrangement, Administrator, Administrative Receiver,
Fixed Charge Receiver, Provisional Liquidator or Liquidator the said Kevin Ashley
Goldfarb is appointed my Attorney and for that purpose to sign and execute in my
name and on my behalf any Contract Document or Deed in connection with the
said Bankruptcy, Voluntary Arrangement, Administration, Administrative
Receivership, Fixed Charge Receivership, Provisional Liquidation or Liquidation
and to engage or commission any Contractor Advisor or Agent agreeing their
terms of engagement and paying for their services and to do anything else
necessary in respect of the Bankruptcies, Voluntary Arrangements,
Administrations, Administrative Receiverships, Fixed Charge Receiverships,
Provisional Liguidations and Liguidations as effectively as if | had done it myself
AND | HEREBY UNDERTAKE to ratify whatever my Attorney does under the
authority or purported authority of this Power

IN WITNESS whereof | have signed this Power of Attorney as a Deed this day
and year first before written

Signed and Delivered as a Deed by the
said STEPHEN JOHN HUNT
in the presence of:-

7’%74&%uw

Name: -
T MALGARET™ M-t HovsE

QOccupation:
SECeE ALY

Address: _
(AVISTOCK  HOUSE SOUTH
TAWViIsTock  SQuRLE
AONDON  WCIH Aug



@GRIFFINS

INSTLYENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

04495554 Limited (Formerly Muitisystems International Limited)
In Compulsory Liquidation

in the High Court of Justice
No. 9589 of 2012

Liquidator’s Final Account to Members and Creditors
for the period ending 12 June 2017



Contents

1.

© ® N ® O A& ® N

—
©

11.

introduction

Receipts and Payments Accounts

Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Statutory and Professional Compliance

Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
Liguidator's Remuneration

Liguidator's Expenses and Disbursements

Quality of Service and Code of Ethics

Creditors' Rights

Conclusion

Appendices

A
B.

Statutory and Office Holder Information

Receipts and Paymentis Account for the period 14 March 2017 to 12 June 2017,
together with an cumulative account for the period of the appointment and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Official Receiver's report to
creditors

Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 14 March 2017 to 12 June 2017, together
with a cumulative account for the period of the appointment, and Griffins' policy
on charge out rates and disbursements, in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

D. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Notice under Rule 6.28 of the Insoivency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 that the
company's affairs are fully wound up

Creditors’ Rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016



1 Introduction

| was appointed Liquidator of 04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International
Limited, a supplier of wholesale computers and other business activities, by the
Secretary of State on 14 March 2013.

This account provides a final update on the progress in the liquidation and should be
read in conjunction with my previous annual reports. | confirm that the affairs of the
company are fully wound up, and attached at Appendix E is a notice to this effect
under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (IR 2016").

Additional information in respect of the company and office hoider is attached at
Appendix A.

This report provides creditors with the following:
e The work undertaken;

* An explanation of anticipated future work that remains to be done and why
it is required; and

* An explanation of my statutory and professional compliance duties as
Liguidator.

2 Receipts and Payments Account

An account of the receipts and payments for the period 14 March 2017 to 12 June
2017, is at Appendix B, together with a cumulative account for the period of the
appointment and a comparison with the amounts recorded in the Official Receiver's
report to creditors.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made rather than
accrued unpaid expenses.

| confirm that 1 have reconciled my account with that held by the Secretary of State in
respect of this liquidation.

Deposit on petition costs

The sum of £1,165 relates to the petitioner paying a deposit to cover the initial costs
of the liquidation.

Official Receiver's remuneration

The Official Receiver's remuneration for the liquidation amounts to £2,235, This fee
is payable to the Official Receiver for their general and statutory duties as Official
Receiver on the making of a winding-up order.

Secretary of State Fees

In accordance with the Insolvency Regulations, all funds received into the estate
were paid into the Insolvency Services Account, on which Secretary of State fees
were charged in the sum of £5,135.88.



Bank charges
During the period of the liquidation, charges of £390.67 have been incurred.

3 Realisation of Assets

3.1 Cash at bank - FCIB

There was a balance of some £24,780 held at the First Curacao International Bank
("FCIB").

The bank was based in Curacao (formerly part of the Netherlands Antilles) and
suspected of being involved in money laundering and VAT fraud. It was subject to
an emergency measure under the Supervision of Banks and Credit Institution 1994,
whereby it's banking licence was revoked on 9 QOctober 2006, and its management
powers devolved to Bank van de Nederlandse Antillen ("BNA"). As such, all the
accounts in the FCIB were effectively frozen.

FCIB were initially refusing to release the funds in the accounts but towards the
second half of 2008, a Protocol was agreed between BNA, the Dutch Criminal
Authaorities, FCIB and HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC?"). This process requires the
Liquidator to undertake a detailed review of the company's records and provide
HMRC, amongst other details, information relating to:

« the company's purchases and sales;

« the pricing and margin analysis on the products;

« analysis of all known company bank accounts;

» the company's financia! position, including changes in turnaver; and
» reparts on any due diligence conducted by the company with traders.

Until 2013, | submitted protocols to HMRC to secure release of 75% of a company'’s
FCIB account, with the balance of 25% to be received at a later date, held over until
such time as the solvency and liquidity issues of FCIB are resolved by FCIB and
BNA.

In July 2013, following the conclusion of Dutch criminal proceedings brought against
the beneficial owner of FCIB and the bank, the bank stopped remitting any funds
from accounts, whether or not protocol was approved. Subsequently, the curators of
FCIB made further announcements, on the FCIB website and in correspondence
that, led us to conclude that the bank was possibly seeking to avoid paying any
further funds to account holders.

A significant settlement was purportedly paid to the Dutch authorities, but we are
unable to determine how FCIB financed any part of that.



As a consequence, a meeting was held with a curator and a legal advisor to
FCiB/the Central Bank of Curacao, in late February 2014, to try and overcome any
resistance in Curacao to paying account holders. That dialogue is continuing and
significant efforts are being made to ensure that FCIB meets its obligations to
creditors.

In accordance with the settlement, the sum of £19,805.02 was received, gross of
bank charges, legal costs and expenses, in full and final settlement of the monies
held in the company’s FCIB account.

3.2 Other Realisations

Bank Interest Net

Interest in respect of funds held in the liquidation account of
£4.39 has been received during the entire period of the liquidation.

4 Investigations

4.1 Initial Investigations

investigations into the affairs of the company were undertaken by the Official
Receiver pricr to my appointment.

As Liquidator, | undertook my own investigations into the company’s affairs based on
the information available to me, to assess whether there was a case for further, more
detailed, investigation into any aspect of the company's financial affairs.

This exercise was conducted taking into account the level of assets available to fund
any identified further investigations or actions, and the materiality of any matters that
have arisen.

This review identified that there were no further matters to investigate.

4.2 Further Investigations

My investigations in relation to the company's trading activity established the
company was involved in Missing Trader Intra Community Fraud (MTIC) also known
as Carousel (VAT) Fraud, and a detailed review of the company's FCIB account
statements and KYC documents has been undertaken.

| have not been able to recover any of the company’s books and records. On 27
March 2014, a copy of the completed director's questionnaire was received in which
the director stated that none of the company's trading records were available.

| have concluded with my investigation into the company's affairs to establish
whether potential causes of action existed against various third parties. As the
company had previously been restored from dissolution, there were effectively no
liabilities due to the Crown that could be established in order to progress a potential
claim.



4.21 Settlement with FCIB

| successfully negotiated a settlement with FCIB in this case to recover a proportion
of the outstanding account balance. Given the length of time since the bank
originally froze accounts in 2006, and the decision of the bank in July 2013 to
suspend any further repayments of account balances either to the account holders or
to claimants against third party account holders, | believe that | have reached a
viable and commercially atfractive settlement. The settlement was based on
categorising liquidation estates according to the progress / status of the claim
against the account:

. Category 1 accounts are those where FCIB has previously remitted 75% of
the account balance. | have successfully negotiated a further 7.5% recovery of the
account balance.

. Category 2 accounts are those accounts where | either have a direct claim
against the account as account holder, or have successfully obtained an enforceable
judgment against an account held in the name of a third party in the period after July
2013. In those cases, | have negotiated an 80% recovery of the account balance.
This represents an increase of 5% over the level of payments FCIB was releasing
between 2008 and July 2013 when it stopped remitting funds.

. Category 3 accounts represent those where legal action is on-going against
third parties against whom | have identified a claim and/or where the account is
subject to a claim by a third party. | have negotiated a 77.5% settlement rate on this
category, again being an improvement over the level of funds FCIB was prepared to
release prior to July 2013.

This case falls within Category 2.

As a result of the settlement agreement FCIB commenced remitting funds again on
24 February 2015,

It should be noted that of those liquidation estates that are categorised as 1 or 2 in
accordance with the above descriptions, there remain a small number of cases in
which there is extant third party action that will require resolution before any affected
balances can be recovered.

Whilst negotiations were on-going, Griffins continued to pursue legal action against
FCiB on behalf of two estates as a means of maintaining pressure on FCIB to reach
a sefflement. It became increasingly clear that this legal action was a significant
factor in causing FCIB and the Curator to reach a settlement as the focus in the
action was beginning to highlight the actions of the Curator and his legal advisers in
administering FCIB since it had entered Emergency Measures in 2006.

I have not identified any further issues which might lead to further recoveries for the
liquidation estate. My investigations into the affairs of the company are now
complete.



5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

I have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This work
did not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors, but they did assist in the efficient
and compliant progression of the liquidation. This ensured that my staff and | carried
out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are listed at Appendix D.

6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

| was required, as Lliquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’
claims. This work did not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but
was essential to the administration of the case.

in order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are also listed at Appendix D.

The current position as regards creditors’ claims and dividends are detailed below.

6.1 Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies shows that the company has no cutstanding charges over its assets.

6.2 Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation.

6.3 Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured claims received to date amount to £24,780, which relates to a claim
received from the petitioning creditor, Xchange Communications Limited, a company
in liquidation.

Under Rule 14.36 and 14.37(b) IR 2016, | give notice that | am unable to declare a
dividend to any class of creditors as the funds realised were used for defraying the
expenses of the liquidation.

7 Liquidator's Remuneration

As of 6 April 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis, which provides
a more comprehensive breakdown of time my staff and | have recorded in the
administration of this case. This has resulted in additional time recording categories
being utilised. Should you require any further clarification, please contact me.

Appendix C details my total time costs for dealing with this case. It also provides
details of the activity costs to date incurred by me and my staff, by grade, together
with details of the hourly charge out rates.



In the period 14 March 2017 to 12 June 2017, my staff and | have recorded time
costs of £1,447.49.

In the period of my appointment, my staff and | have recorded time costs of
£67,703.47.

Fee Resolution

At the meeting of creditors held on 26 June 2014, it was approved that the Liquidator
be remunerated on the basis of time properly spent by the Liquidator and his staff in
dealing with the liquidation. | have drawn the sum of £12,000 in respect of my fees
for acting as Liquidator. The outstanding time will be written off.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidator's Fees”, which is available for download at the following address:
http:/fwww griffins.net/technical/. A hard copy can be provided upon request,

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
http://iwww. creditorinsolvencyqguide.co.uk/.

8 Liqguidator's Expenses and Disbursements

Expenses' are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These
may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'Disbursements' are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories,
category 1 and category 2. These are further explained at Appendix C.

The table below provides details of the Category 1 disbursements incurred and paid
during the period of the liquidation.

Payee name Nature of expense incurred Amount incurred
and paid
£

Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising 68.00
JLT Specific Bond 12.50
Land Registry Land Registry searches 9.00
Blake Morgan Pooled Legal fees 1,100.43

TOTAL 1,189.93

In accordance with our current policy, no categery 2 disbursements have been
drawn since my appointment,



9 Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to insolvency appointments and details of this can be found at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-quidancefethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a
complaint about the service you have received, please contact my team manager, in
the first instance at ian.tilbury@griffins.net. A response will be provided within 21
working days.

10 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 {R 2016 provides the right to make a request to
the Liquidator further information about remuneration or expenses appearing in this
report.

Rule 18.34 IR 2016 provides creditors with a right to challenge the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses.

Extracts of these Rules are attached at Appendix F, for your information.

11 Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of the liquidation. The notice
accompanying this account explains when | will vacate office and obtain my release
as Liquidator.

On the filing of the final account with the Registrar of Companies and the Court, the
Liquidator will vacate office.

The Registrar of Companies will dissolve the company in three months after the filing
inal account.

Date: 13 June 2017



04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited) (In Liquidation)

Appendix B
Receipts and Payments Account for the period
Company information
Company name: 04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems
International Limited)
Company number: Gainborough House
Sheen Road
Richmond
Surrey
TWS8 1AE
Trading name: 0449554 Limited
Nature of business: Wholesale computers, computer peripheral
equipment
Trading address: Gainborough House
Sheen Road
Richmond
Surrey
TW8 1AE
Court name: High Court of Justice
Court reference: No. 9589 of 2012
Petitioning creditor: Xchange Communications Limited
Registered office: Griffins, Griffins, Tavistock House South,
Tavistock Square, Londen WC1H 9LG
Former registered office: Gainborough House
Sheen Road
Richmond
Surrey
TW8 1AE
Winding-up order date: 25 February 2013
Liquidator’'s details
Name: Stephen Hunt
IP number: 9183
Name of firm: Griffins
Firm's address: Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,

London, WC1H OLLG
Date of Appointment: 14 March 2013



04495554 Limited {Formerly Multisystems International Limited) (In Liquidation)

Appendix B
Receipts and Payments Account for the period
Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the period 14 March 2017 to 12 June
2017, together with an cumulative account for the period of the appointment and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Official Receiver's report to creditors



04495554 Limited {(Formerly Multisystems International Limited)
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix B

From 14/03/2017

From 14/03/2013

Statement
of Affairs To 12/06/2017 To 12/06/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank - FCIB NiL 19,805.02
Bank Interest Net of Tax 0.07 L 439
0.07 19,809.41
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL 2,235.00
DTI Cheque Fees 0.15 0.60
Sec of State Fees 0.01 5,135.88
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,165.00)
Specific Bond 12.50 12.50
Liguidators Fees NIL 12,000.00
Pooled Legal Costs - Blake Morgan NIL 1,100.43
Statutory Advertising NIL €8.00
Other Property Experises 9.00 9.00
Bank Charges 2200 38007
(43.66) {19,787.08)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(24,780.00) Trade & Expense Creditors L NIL NI
NiL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL o ~NIL
NIL NIL
(25,780.00) T (4359) 2233
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 4,30
ISA NIB 18.03
7 22.33
Stephen Hunt
Liquidator
T 125 80U e 201210 12 Jure 2017 14042



04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited) (In Liquidation)
Time Analysis Reports

Appendix C

Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 14 March 2017 to 12 June 2017, together with a
cumulative account for the period of the appointment, and Griffins' policy on charge out
rates and disbursements, in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9



£Pvl LL0T sunr gL

PL-10-G| UoISIapn

Lo L afikg

paunejn saa4 /0 j

00'000°21

6T [0 Wy 9P ST 90 £80 FA% SING VI
o0'03¢ 00708 800 o0'C %00 200 000 Bo'0 suonefisoau
0009t a00e s 00') £ ) 300 o0e oo sucnebisansy B0 © 11304 AMI
soglz eVily'L 159 iy 520 850 {80 FIN ] Busngi ¥ UOrL S uay
80262 vZ'lid e 191 SZ'0 et 850 Lo SN AIOWIRIG | AHD LI L B
64108 GZT'90L 0S'E 00’ abo ] 1A 000 Anuasosu] ue I OISO

(3) ey Jeig uoddng S{RUOISSIOId
Auney eboraay {3} 1m0n pwy) SMOH W0 sIERSULIPY Y SJUE)SISSY 10198 I Jabeuey Jouped UOIIZUN S YIOMA JO UONEIIPSSRED
150d -@pu) 198loud
LL0T0IZL (0L L10Z/EQ kL oL
{pajur jeuotelaly] SWaISASHNK APaULO) PRI $6GS6H0 - 0IL TN
2 xipuaddy Alewiwing 3s09) 9 awli] 6dIS pajelag - Aljuzg swi)

spoday sisAjeuy awij

(uogepinbi up) (pajiwi] [euoeulsiu] sWaisAsRinp AaWIOL) PaIWIT HGGS6TT0



Yl /107 SUNE 7]

PL-L0-G| UOISIDA

2101 abyd

BE'yLE £3'Gy Fiy) £e'a Qoo ooo oo e 0] S1asey 0 suciEseay
a8'vie £RSY At} 210 oe oo oo'a 000 MUEF LB WO IV e Y
T6°06E ACYER'E STz F1% ] 000 05°LL 6°) 19 uopeBi T g (ehivg
00'69E 05208 £8°0 00'0 000 g0 800 oo'e voiiefian uonsesag 1K 111
[rALT4 FLE0S'Y £8S 000 000 ELZ £8': 3 g sanes) @597 . 1030
OF'SBE £E'EZA'G BS'YL FAN] [vege] 4 0 4% 0o 00’0 (15 BTN I B VIS E R o Y
B9'CSE 0S'LT'Y) 00°0F 200 fias [54: 91 o 0070 suonehisany
e 00'5PP's EELE Q0’0 f2: 0% £562 £ 00'g ALY QN UONESaSA 24
[Aa:TES 856t 850 000 o0 50 B00 LeXu) TR0 AW T TOD L
SLo8g PEELL'Y Eqar e o] E§0L 000 oo FUORINSBAYE B0 Ul 4
F0'GLZ 622 €00 800 o000 30 00’0 00 suonefiyssaul | - LINFATH
26'19¢ 80268 80t oo a0 Ui 200 oo SUSLEEASAA| DUUN T HENNA AN
96'VGE 79'6¢ 00 000 o0 000 800 [ea] uGEfNSAAL  Ang
90°LZE oF'San'e ¥ £8'9 oo'o e 60 g2t SI0UBAID
BB'BZE BE'612 290 05'd oto 200 oo'e 210 SIONPSIS T SHO LD 1D
ao'sor ®KZ0T as'o 00'o 200 sZ'0 L] 030 SR FRIBIEY JIPRD MO HIFR!
8L'Lee LSy FANS 00'0 oo'e BO'L oo Q00 WOM REBY IOHPLl) T (1)
eleglil oostt FA " vt 0o oa oo a0 SBUNAHY BIDHESITY By
slsR=ra 4 FAN 4 £80 0a'o oc'e E9C e oo'd HOM DL -~ U

20052 F3: 8 e Fig] oo oo 000 00 WLery JoHpas)

0S°962 99'9LE' 98 Si'v neo STl s 8O0 poray ssafin.g - DIOdTI )
EVBOE FIN AT ST 4 67 SUBE 1318 ¥l Buiuue)g 3 uonensy
96'vES yir #0°0 000 oo 96'0 X0 200 sbunasyy 0 spa0Ta
LTERE £2'958'p STEL Z8'E 00'Q 0c'g Ll FA%] SMENIY BSET) . i
SF'ore 9L'v0P 1 SZ0 000 LF0 SZ'0 oo sBuRHy ge1y)
Flg:t] GLIESL 850 Zro ooo oo'0 900 200 Syl e pye
\8'EIE 9L vEy tiy oo 000 S GO0 000 TR syl gy
LIZET BSPLL S£0 05'0 00’0 8y 800 eo0 ] XY
10’812 ESZEY'2 8s'sZ LIEL BT By oys S0 SENN ARMEIG AHDINIVLE
Q0D 00502 080 fAN) 000 oeo /00 520 Amenng . vl
SHHBZ c20LR SLZ ez [£el0] 060 A 41) oo

0000 0062 800 500 o000 G660 000 000

rsLz LYL6 £E'0 EED 000 00’0 Liki] oo

LORBE P EZE E8'0 2ao ocQ £5'G oo 000

08852 92l €8T -4 00 0o oo co'e

557012 L& 51 S0 Tro e 000 130 290 SUCHIUN S Buudseny

Y6'SEZ 9’629 192 80'd L0 0 520 oo SUtNdurny BuLewsen agyn
06rie #5658 0t 5Z¢ 0070 il £E0 ooe Aoupaosu ue Susoln ONISGTD
0061 0S2€ sZ0 <0 000 000 o] 0g0 Sswangy T LAY
GH'ZEE EGHEYL oCer 05°GE ose SLE2 SLE €0 WM voRe ) YOI
oe'nst 05 IE 2o'0 o0 oco 000 00 200 VORISR 25LT5 MIVIOY
(3) s12M yog peddng SIRUDISEDJOIG

Aunop e8eioay (3) 1800 a1 |INOH Mo SIOVELSIUHLIPY G SIERESY RS 6410 JeBeuey suped UONIUNS YI0p, 1O UGIIEIJIESE]Y

9 xipuaddy

suoadavu sisfieuw aund

1S0d 9pdD 19004

LLOZ/B0/28 (0L EL0ZIE0/PL WOl

{pajiur feuoneLalul SWalSASIINK APBULOL) PaYIWIT PSESEYH0 - B01L I

Arewwng 3509 g awi) 6dIS Palielaq - Anug au)

{uoneninhr uN (pAUWIMT IPUONRPLIAIL SUIMSASIINI AL1SHII04) DAL BCCCR b



veipl L0z BUNr ZL

gL-10-GL UOISIOA B

preco’ey unE_m,u_z.L.__,:..,._
LT IEE LPEQLLS 80bLL SL2Z6 BT 0586 5wt P —

(3) oyery HEIS Loddng SIPUOISSHJ0IY
Aanoj eBesaay (311500 auny SN0} Moy SORANSIUWPY ¥ SRSy Joluag B0 JeBeuey aaupey LI 1O 10 BOGEHJISSED
1504 0pog woloig
ZL0Z/O0/2Y 101 £L02/E0MNL (ol
(pamwry reuohelpL) SWaisksli N Auauliod) pepwr #6SGEEY0 - ROI MK

2 xipuaddy

fiewwing 3509 @ swi} 6d(S palielaq - Aiug awiry

suoday sisAjeuy awy) (uonepinbi uj) (penwi] jeuoneulau swaysAsyiny Apawiod) paywin #5556¢0



GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2016
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 "Payments to insolvency office

holders and their associates” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when
fixing the office holders remuneration:

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £400 - £565
Senior Managers £420 - £450
Managers £325 - £410
Investigators £245 - £390
Administrators £150 - £325
Cashiering £100-£275
Support & Other Specialists £ 70-£200

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October.

It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied.

Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff.

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm.
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories:

) Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tariff of
charges; mileage is charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate.

) Category 2 expenses: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred.

J Category 2 expenses (approval required} — resolutions to be sought from creditors if
this category of expense arises.

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2010

STAFF GRADE

1 October 2010

1 October 2011

1 October 2012

STAFF GRADE

1 October 2014

£
Partners 450-565
Managers 325-450
Investigators 285-380
Administrators 150-310
Support/Cashier Managers 220-275
Support/Cashier Staff 70-180
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2015

£
Partners 450-565
Senior Manager 400-450
Managers 325-390
Investigators 280-380
Administrators 150-325
Cashiering 100-275
Support 70-200

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October. However, following the appointment of a new

partner on the 1 May 2014 a rate review took place.

It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception} unless such staff are
waorking on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrator
may be applied. Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff.

£ £ £
Partners 495 495-545 495-545
Managers 300-350 300-395 300-395
Seniar Investigators 300-350 325-380 325-380
Administrators/investigators 180-280 200-300 200-300
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 140-190 145-190 145-250
Support Staff 70-170 70-180 70-180
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2013 1 May 2014

£ £
Partners 495-565 450-565
Managers 300-400 300-450
Senior Investigators 325-385 325-425
Administrators/Investigators 200-310 200-360
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 150-250 150-250
Support Staff 70-220 70-220




04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited) (In Liquidation) Appendix D
Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

| have undertaken the following tasks, during the period of the liquidation:

» On appointment, dealt with case setup on our insolvency database, maintained and
separately recorded all financial records on the case, including creditors and
employees details;

» Liaised with the Official Receiver to arrange the handover of the case files and control
of the assets; and

¢ Notified creditors of my appointment;

« Obtained a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to
the statutory provisions. This bond covered any losses to the estate for any possible
fraud or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or
more persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the
connivance of the Liquidator, as required by Section 390 of the Insoivency Act 1986;

+ Provided creditors with an opportunity to establish a Liquidation Committee;

» Undertook one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters were
completed, asset realisation and initial investigations had commenced; and

+ Established whether the company had an occupational pension scheme and complied
with Section 120 Pensions Act 2004 and submitted a S120 Notice fo the Pension
Protection Fund, The Penslon Regulator and to the Trustees of the Pension Fund.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition ta the above tasks that were carried out, each year | undertook the following
statutory tasks:

» Preparation and issuing of annual progress reports tc members and creditors and
submission of the same to the Registrar of Companies;

s Undertook bi-annual case reviews and ensured that the case was progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; undertook statutory duties; considered any ethicali,
money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and ensured that
any identified matters were addressed;

e Submitted annual Corporation Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs; and

+ Maintained the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly 1SA reconciliations and
ensure that funds received are paid into the 1SA account within 14 days of receipt or
forthwith if £5,000 or more is received.

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | have, or will be, undertaking the following tasks:

s Prepared and issued letters to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearances in
respect of VAT, PAYE/NIC and Corporation Tax, in order to conclude the
administration of the liquidation;



04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited) (In Liquidation) Appendix D

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks
* Bank reconciliations, and the allocation of funds and payments;

¢ Prepared and issued the Final Account to members and creditors;

« if the creditors so resolve, obtain my release from the Secretary of State under Rule
7.69 of the IR 2016;

¢ Obtain authorisation from the Official Receiver to destroy the books, papers and other
records of the company; and

+ Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

« Ensured that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Official Receiver's report to creditors;

* Entered proof of debt forms/claims as and when they were received,;
¢ Dealt with enquires from creditors; and

* Reviewed the level of funds available and ensured that all costs and expenses have
been paid in accordance with the rules of priority.



04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited) (In Liquidation) Appendix E

Notice

Notice under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 that the
company's affairs are fully wound up



04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited) (In Liquidation) Appendix E

Notice that the Company’s Affairs are fully Wound Up

Company Name: 04495554 Limited (FormerlyMultisystems International Limited) (In
Liquidation) (“the company”)

Company Number: 04495554

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Liquidator of the company, Stephen Hunt, of Griffins, Tavistock
House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG (telephone number: 0207 554 9600), who
was appointed by the Secretary of State.

The Liquidator gives notice that the company’s affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors have the right:
(iy  to request information from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(i) to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules;
and
(i)  to object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing below before the end of
the prescribed period to:

Stephen Hunt

9183

Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9LG

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (i} if any
request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rule or
Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 172(8) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) as
soon as the Liquidator has complied with Section 146(4) of the Act by filing with the Court and
delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice containing the statement
required by Section 146(4)(b) of the Act of whether any creditors have objected to the Liquidator's
release.

The Liguidator will be released under Section 174(4)(d)(ii) of the Act at the same time as vacating
office unless any of the Company’s creditors objected to release.
Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided at Appendix F.

Signed: .
Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

Dated: 13 June 2017



04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited) (In Liquidation) Appendix F

Creditors’ rights

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016



04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited) (In Liquidation) Appendix F

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18,9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), {c} or (d} or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

{d} any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.



04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited} (In Liquidation) Appendix F

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested,;

or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



04495554 Limited (Formerly Multisystems International Limited) (In Liquidation) Appendix F

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that rernuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive,

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

{2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permissicon of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



